Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposure on long – term financing.

With relation to the above risk the Group has hedged a portion of its financial leases obligations.

Jet fuel risk

The Group is exposed to the fluctuations of the price of oil which directly influences the price of jet fuel. To
manage this risk the Group enters into derivative contracts on oil products in order to hedge part of its
projected jet fuel needs.

The following tables present:

• The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s if a reasonable movement of +/- 50 basis
points in the Euro / USD exchange rate takes place.

• The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- 10 basis
points in the interest rates.

• The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- $75/ΜΤ in
the Jet fuel price.

3.35 Risk Management

Aegean Airlines S.A.   4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousand €

120

Company 31/12/2019
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 11.762,31 0,00 0,00 (40,78) 41,04 0,00 0,00

Receivables 72.982,20 (245,77) 247,97 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 145.471,90 (489,89) 494,27 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives (3.254,75) (1.534,10) 1.599,45 2.027,84 (2.051,23) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Liabilities (27.537,87) 92,74 (93,57) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity 0,00 (642,93) 648,68 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity 0,00 (1.534,10) 1.599,45 1.987,07 (2.010,19) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Company 31/12/2018
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 18.478,49 0,00 0,00 (52,28) 52,61 0,00 0,00

Receivables 26.208,50 (80,90) 81,61 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 69.196,56 (213,61) 215,48 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives (25.437,49) (1.066,64) 1.075,79 3,74 (3,75) 17.532,97 (17.532,97)

Liabilities (45.166,30) 139,43 (140,65) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity 0,00 (155,08) 156,45 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity 0,00 (1.066,64) 1.075,79 (48,53) 48,87 17.532,97 (17.532,97)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Aegean Airlines S.A.   4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousand €

121

Group 31/12/2019
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 11.762,31 0,00 0,00 (40,78) 41,04 0,00 0,00

Receivables 77.859,96 (262,20) 264,55 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 176.658,41 (594,91) 600,23 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives for cash flow

hedge (6.049,96) (1.069,51) 1.130,87 2.027,84 (2.051,23) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Derivatives 2.795,20 (464,59) 468,58 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Liabilities (347.456,02) 1.170,09 (1.180,56) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity 0,00 (151,61) 152,81 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity 0,00 (1.069,51) 1.130,87 1.987,07 (2.010,19) 13.851,70 (13.851,70)

Group 31/12/2018
Balance sheet

value

+50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75 USD/MT -75 USD/MT

Financial assets (FVOCI) 18.478,49 0,00 0,00 (52,28) 52,61 0,00 0,00

Receivables 26.208,50 (80,90) 81,61 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Cash and cash equivalents 69.196,56 (213,61) 215,48 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Derivatives (25.437,49) (1.066,64) 1.075,79 3,74 (3,75) 17.532,97 (17.532,97)

Liabilities (45.166,30) 139,43 (140,65) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Net earnings after

tax/Equity 0,00 (155,08) 156,45 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total comprehensive

income after tax/Equity 0,00 (1.066,64) 1.075,79 (48,53) 48,87 17.532,97 (17.532,97)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

Fair value hierarchy levels

Company 31/12/2019 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 7.085,14 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 3.494,91 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 1.281,73 0,00

Bonds & Shares 35.872,25 0,00 0,00

Total Assets 35.872,25 11.861,77 0,00

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (3.530,24) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (4.197,23) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (7.389,06) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (15.116,53) 0,00

Aegean Airlines S.A.   4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousand €

122

Company 31/12/2018 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 12.372,75 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 0,00 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 0,00 0,00

Bonds & Shares 19.003,49 0,00 0,00

Total Assets 19.003,49 12.372,75 0,00

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (2.816,78) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (34.971,38) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (22,08) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (37.810,23) 0,00

Group 31/12/2019 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 7.085,14 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 3.494,91 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 1.281,73 0,00

Bonds & Shares 35.872,25 0,00 0,00

Total Assets 35.872,25 11.861,77 0,00

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (3.530,24) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (4.197,23) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (7.389,06) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (15.116,53) 0,00

Group 31/12/2018 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 12.372,75 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 0,00 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 0,00 0,00

Bonds & Shares 19.003,49 0,00 0,00

Total Assets 19.003,49 12.372,75 0,00

Liabilities

Forwards contracts in USD (FWD) 0,00 (2.816,78) 0,00

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) 0,00 (34.971,38) 0,00

Interest rate swaps (IRS) 0,00 (22,08) 0,00

Total Liabilities 0,00 (37.810,23) 0,00

Level 1 values refer to published prices and Level 2 values are based on measurement techniques.

In particular, bonds and shares are traded in active markets and they are measured at their market price at the
balance sheet date. Hedging derivatives are measured using international pricing platforms.

Aegean Airlines S.A.   4- Annual Financial Statements, amounts in thousand €

123

Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, without taking into consideration any letters of guarantee and security
deposits, is as follows:

Classes of assets   2019 2018 2019 2018